Public Document Pack

Corporate Policy and Performance Board
Tuesday, 12 November 2019 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor John Abbott

Labour

Councillor Harry Howard

Labour

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones

Labour

Councillor Chris Loftus

Labour

Councillor Alan Lowe

Labour

Councillor Angela McInerney

Labour

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh

Labour

Councillor Joe Roberts

Labour

Councillor Kevan Wainwright

Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 28 January 2020

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

6-8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

9 - 18

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

19 - 21

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
(A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.19 TO
31.8.19

22 - 34

(B) PROGRESS UPDATES REGARDING THE
DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME, DISCRETIONARY
HOUSING PAYMENTS AND UNIVERSAL CREDIT

35 - 43

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING
(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR
QUARTER 2 OF 2019/20

44 - 83

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 3 September
2019 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard,
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney and N. Plumpton Walsh
Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Wainwright
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, M. Foy, J. Yates, A. Jones
and C. Dinsdale
Also in attendance: None

ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
CS13

MINUTES
The minutes from the meeting of the Board held on 4
June 2019, were taken as read and signed as a correct
record.

CS14

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Board was advised that no public questions had
been received.

CS15

EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.
EXB13 – Review of Polling Districts and Polling
Places incorporating the Ward Boundary Review – Members
discussed the new Ward Boundaries coming into force just 4
months prior to an election. They considered this timeframe
too short for many reasons, not least informing the public of
the changes to these. It was suggested that the matter be
discussed with the MPs’ and a formal letter be sent from the
Committee to the Local Government Boundary Commission Strategic Director
for England.
Enterprise,

Page 2

RESOLVED: That the minutes and comments made Community
be noted.
Resources
CS16

AREA FORUM ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19
A report was presented to the Board by the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
informed Members of the project delivery of the Local Area
Forums for the financial period 1 April 2018 to 31 March
2019.
Members were advised that Local Area Forums (LAF)
provided a mechanism for Councillors to respond to
community needs and aspirations. Commun
[...]
ress climate
change.
CS18

CORPORATE COMPLAINTS
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
provided an analysis of Corporate Complaints received
during the 2018/19 financial year.
The report outlined the two stage procedure to deal
with corporate complaints; a corporate complaints trend
analysis from 2012 to 2019; the nature of those complaints
received; and outcomes.
In addition, the report also
provided a summary on complaints and queries that had
been received by the Local Government Ombudsman during
2018/19. It was noted that the Ombudsman had made 40
decisions during the year and undertook 9 investigations,
five of which were not upheld. Members noted that these
figures provided reassurance that the Council’s internal
complaints procedures were robust and effective in resolving
fault where it occurred at a local level.
Arising from the report Members discussed:





The feasibility of Ward Councillors receiving periodic
information on corporate complaints being received
from their areas. Members were advised that Officers
would give consideration to the means of which
information could be shared taking account of GDPR
legislation;
The requirement on Members to provide the personal
details of constituents when contacting the Council on
behalf of a constituent; and
Issues around the level of detail sometimes provided
to Members when they were making enquiries on
behalf of constituents.
RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be

noted.

Strategic Director
Enterprise,
Community and
Resources

Page 5

Councillor M. Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other
Interest in the following item as she was a Governor at Beechwood
Primary School, which was referred to in the report under EEP 07d.
CS19

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER
1 - 2019/20
The Board received a report of the Strategic Director,
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented the
Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 of 2019/20.
The reports related to the following functional areas
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against
service objectives and milestones and performance targets,
and provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:








Finance;
Human
Resources
and
Organisational
Development;
ICT and Administrative Support;
Legal and Democracy;
Policy and Performance;
Property Services; and
Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

Members discussed the following:





The success of the refurbishment of Millbrow Care
Home;
The fees and charges at the leisure centres; their
usage; recruitment of staff and challenges
experienced in relation to this. It was noted that
the situation was now improving; and
ICT and Administration Revenue Budget and
current cost pressures.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter
Monitoring reports be received and noted.

1

Performance

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE:

12th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources

SUBJECT:

Public Question Time

WARD(s):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
Standing Order 34(9).

1.2

Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0

RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as
follows:(i)

A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.

(ii)

Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to
the agenda.

(iii)

Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to
the date of the meeting to 
[...]
QUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO:

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

12th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Chief Executive

SUBJECT:

Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s):

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have
been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for
information.

1.2

The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1

None.

4.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1

None.

5.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1

Children and Young People in Halton
None

5.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

5.3

A Healthy Halton
None

5.4

A Safer Halton
None

5.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 10

None
6.0

RISK ANALYSIS

6.1

None.

7.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 11
APPENDIX 1
Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Corporate
Policy and Performance Board
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19TH SEPTEMBER 2019
RESOURCES PORTFOLIO
EXB28 TERM MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources on the
provision of term maintenance contracts across the
Borough.
The Board was advised that the existing maintenance
and minor works term contracts for mechanical, electrical
and building elements would end on 31 May 2020. Members
were asked to approve the use of The Chest to proceed with
the procurement process. Details of the evaluation process
were set out in the report; Members noted that the cost of
wor
[...]
s, and
would form part of the Council’s overall Asset Management
Plan.
RESOLVED: That Executive Board
1) approves the process as outlined in the Disposal, Strategic Director
Acquisition, Retention Strategy attached to the - Enterprise,
report at Appendix A; and
Community and
Resources
2) authorises the Operational Director, Economy,
Enterprise and Property, to prepare a disposal
programme on the basis of the Disposal,
Acquisition, Retention Strategy, attached to the
report at Appendix A.

Page 15
EXB36 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985
The Board considered:
1) whether Members of the press and public should
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during
consideration of the following item of business in
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that,
in view of the nature of the business to be
considered, exempt information would be
disclosed, being information defined in Section
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972; and
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions
were applicable and whether, when applying the
public interest test and exemptions, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed
that in disclosing the information.
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business in
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972
RESOURCES PORTFOLIO
EXB37 LAND AT DAVY ROAD, ASTMOOR, RUNCORN
The Board cons
[...]
contract; and
2) authorises the Operational Director, Economy,

Page 17
Enterprise and Property, to arrange all required
documentation to be completed to the satisfaction
of the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic
Services.
(N.B. Councillor R. Hignett declared a disclosable other
interest in the following item of business, as he was on the
board of the Sci-Tech Daresbury public sector joint venture
board)
EXB39 SCI-TECH DARESBURY: PROJECT VIOLET FUNDING
UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
provided an update on the next phase of the Sci-Tech
Daresbury Enterprise Zone Masterplan – Project Violet.
RESOLVED: That
1) Council be recommended to include the scheme
in the 2019/20 Capital Programme, to be funded
as set out in paragraph 3.2 to 3.4 of the report;
and
2) Members note the procurement process
undertaken by the Sci-Tech Daresbury Joint
Venture.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 17TH OCTOBER 2019
RESOURCES PORTFOLIO
EXB48

DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on
progress against key milestones/objectives for the first
quarter of 2019/20.
The Board was advised that the Directorate
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic summary
of key issues arising from performance in the relevant
quarter for each Directorate, being aligned to Council
priorities or functional areas. The Board noted that such
information was key to the Council’s management
arrangements, with the Board having a key role in

Strategic Director
- Enterprise,
Community and
Resources

Page 18
monitoring performance and strengthening accountability.
Performance management would continue to be important in
the demonstration of value for money and outward
accountability.
RESOLVED: That the report and progress and
performance information be noted.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO:

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

12 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources
PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

Member Development Group Notes

WARDS:

N/A

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 21
March 2019.
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are
before CSPPB as stated in the Constitution.
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None.
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None.
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None.
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None.
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None.
6.4 A Safer Halton – None.
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None.
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None.
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None.
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None.

Page 20

Member Development Group
At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 21st March 2019
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes
Present:
Councillors J. Stockton (Chairman), J. Abbott, J. Bradshaw, C. Rowe, P.
Wallace and M. Wharton.
Officer:

K. Mackenzie.

Apologies for absence: Councillors P. Gilligan, K. Wainwright and G. Zygadllo.
Officer:
MDG26

Alison Scott.
NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The notes of the last meeting held on 6 September 2018 were approved
as a correct record.

MDG27

REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS
LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Action Plan (MAP)
The Number of Members with a MAP to date since April 2018 was 55 of
56, which remained unchanged.
MAP forms had been re-issued to all Members by electronic and hard KM
copy. Members were encouraged to return the form.
The Charter for North West Member Development held by the Authority
since 2000 encouraged Members to complete a personal development
review every 12 months for their own self-evaluation.
LOD3 – Percentage of Members attending at least one organised
tra
[...]
th and Safety Executive’s guidance
HS(G)65 “Management for Health and Safety”.

2. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 Summary
Earlier this year there has been an increase introduced by the Health & Safety
Executive (HSE) for Fees for Intervention from £129 to £154 per hour. This will
become chargeable if the HSE has to take intervention action against an
employer for Health & Safety breaches.
The Health & Safety Executive have also released the workplace fatal injury
statistics for 2018/19 and the figures are showing that the national older
workforce is an at-risk group. 147 employees were killed in their workplace and
approximately a quarter were over 60 years of age.
Reportable and significant accidents for Halton Employees are currently at a
total of 15 across both directorates plus 5 near misses. This compares to 44 last
year with equal near misses at 5.
Violent Incidents are showing currently as 12 verbal and 5 physical incidents.
Lone Working Monitoring System update – registered users have decreased
from the same period last year but actual percentage use has risen slightly.
Display Screen Equipment assessments completed up to 31st August are 24
compared to 23 for the whole of last year.
Risk Assessments completed on the corporate risk assessment system are 1464
for both Enterprise, Community and Resources and People.

4

Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk
and Emergency Planning – 31/08/19

Page 28

2.2 Recommendations 2019/20
The following recommendations are as a result of the accident analysis data for
2018/19 and will be actioned during the period 2019/20.
No.
1.

KPI
No.
4

2.

4

3.

4

4.

4

5.

4

6.

2

7.

3

ACTION
Waste & Environmental
Services review of
manual handling
procedures
Care Management
review of manual
handling procedures of
persons
Ensure that Schools
Catering Team conduct
a review of Personal
Protective Equipment
and Risk Assessments
to identify control
measures for scalds
and burns
Ensure tha
[...]
 in the recovery rate by almost 20% means that
non-compliance now comes with more significant repercussions for companies".
"This emphasises the importance of organisations being proactive in their approach
to safety and prioritising health and safety compliance," she said.
In a statement, the HSE said that the increased rate would enable it to recover more
of its costs.
"HSE must set the FFI rate with the aim of recovering its full cost and in recent years
it has operated at a deficit (i.e. cost more than recovered in income)," it said. "A
combination of this and cumulative inflationary pressures support the increased
hourly rate."
FFI was introduced on 1 October 2012. Under the scheme, those found to be in
'material breach' of health and safety laws are liable for payment of HSE's related
costs, including those incurred as a result of inspection, investigation and taking
enforcement action.
HSE defines 'material breaches' as those that would require it to issue notice in
writing of that breach to the business, employer, public body or other 'duty holder'.
Duty holders who comply with the law, or where no material breach is found, are not
charged FFI.
3.1.4

HSE Workplace Fatal Injury Statistics

The Health & Safety Executive have released the workplace fatal injury statistics for
2018/19 and the figures are showing that the national older workforce is an at-risk
group. 147 employees were killed in their workplace and approximately a quarter
were over 60 years of age.
Thirty Seven of the 147 were in this age bracket despite this group forming only 10%
of the UK workforce.
Workers aged between 60 and 64 were twice as likely to die in a workplace accident
last year with 0.92 per 100,000 being killed, compared with the average for all groups

7

Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk
and Emergency Planning – 31/08/19

Page 31

of 0.45. The rate for those 65 and over was even higher, with 1.99 in every 100,000
killed.
The figures
[...]


9

69.23

27/12/2019

3

3

100

15/05/2020

2

1

50

23/08/2020

719

590

82.06

05/09/2019

421

267

63.42

06/09/2019

1365

1046

76.63

-

715

418

58.46

-

September 2018 – Enterprise, Community & Resources 1007 People 349
September 2019 – Enterprise, Community & Resources 1046 People 418

Lynn Pennington-Ramsden
Principal Health and Safety Advisor,
Risk and Emergency Planning
1st September 2019

11

Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk
and Emergency Planning – 31/08/19

Page 35

Agenda Item 6b

REPORT TO:

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

12th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

Progress Updates regarding the Discretionary Support
Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and
Universal Credit.

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1.

To provide updates regarding the delivery of the Discretionary Support
Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and Universal Credit

2.0

RECOMMENDATION That the latest position regarding the Discretionary
Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and Universal Credit,
be noted.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Discretionary Support Scheme

3.1

The Discretionary Support Scheme is now in its seventh year of operation.
Over this period the Scheme has been developed and amended where
necessary by the Board.

3.2

When responsibility was passed from the Department for Work and Pensions
to the Council and the Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS) was established,
the associated grant funding was significantly reduced by Government. The
staffing cost of the DSS Team and a proportion of the DSS awards made, are
grant funded. However, the Board previously agreed to carry forward any
unspent DSS funds, in order to provide a reserve which would be used to
sustain the Scheme for as long as possible.

3.3

Details of funding and expenditure during 2018/19 are provided in Section 1 of
the Appendix. The DSS made 574 awards during 2018/19 totalling £137,238.
The analysis of applications by type and awards granted are also set out in
the Appendix.

Page 36

Discretionary Housing Payments
3.4

In 2018/19 total grant funding of £536,534 was received for Discretionary
Housing Payments (DHP). Actual expenditure totalled £535,414 representing
1,544 DHP awards and giving an under spend of £1,120. This compares with
2017/18 where 1,403 awards were made with total expenditure of £412,767.

3.5

The increase in the number of awards and total expenditure in 2018/19
compared to the previous year, has been caused by increasing numbers of
Halton residents becoming eligible for Universal Credit. Section 2 of the
Appendix provides further details of DHP spend during 2018/19 and a
comparison with previous years.
Universal Credit

3.6

On 27th July 2016, the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP)
commenced the roll out of Universal Credit (UC) Full Service in Halton. This
meant that all new working age claimants must now claim UC, and all claims
must be made on-line. According to the DWP as at September 2019 there
were 10,179 Halton residents now claiming UC. Section 3 in the Appendix
provides details of the UC caseload in Halton since April 2015.

4.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

4.1

The Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and
Universal Credit have the potential to affect all of the Council priorities.

5.0

RISK ANALYSIS

5.1

DSS and DHP payments will be monitored to ensure they remain within budget.

6.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1

The eligibility criteria and application process for DSS and DHP ensure that no
particular groups of individuals are excluded.

7.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

7.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 37

APPENDIX
1.0

Discretionary Support Scheme
The funding and expenditure for the Scheme during 2018/19 i
[...]
migration of legacy benefit claimants to UC in Harrogate. At this point we
have had no indication from the Government when Halton will be affected by
managed migration of legacy benefit claimants to UC.

Page 44

Agenda Item 7a

REPORT TO:

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

12th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director Enterprise, Community &
Resources

SUBJECT:

Performance Management Reports for
Quarter 2 of 2019/20

WARDS:

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to
30th September 2019.

1.2

Key priorities for development or improvement in 2019-20 were
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:








Finance
Human Resources & Organisational Development
ICT and Administrative Support
Legal and Democracy
Policy & Performance
Property Services
Catering, Stadium and Registration Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and
performance targets and provides information relating to key
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.
1.3

Information concerning the implementation of high risk mitigation
measures relevant to this Board is provided in Appendix 1

2.0

RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board
1) Receive the second quarter performance management report;
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise
any questions or points for clarification; and
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.

Page 45

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s
performance m

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 12 
November 2019 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney and Joe Roberts 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Howard, N. Plumpton Walsh and Wainwright

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, P. Garnett, C. Patino and 
L Pennington-Ramsden

Also in attendance: One Member of the press.

Action
CS20 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 3rd September 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Arising from the previous meeting a Member 
requested clarification on the impact of the General Election 
on 12 December on the progress of the proposed new Ward 
Boundaries. It was agreed that further information would be 
provided to the Board.

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

CS21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS22 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

EXB32 – Members discussed the future disposal of 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Council land. It was agreed that the Executive Board be 
recommended that were possible, when the Council 
disposes of land for housing purposes, those houses should 
be freehold and not leasehold properties. 

RESOLVED: That 

1. the minutes and comments made be noted; and

2. the Executive Board be recommended that were 
possible, when the Council disposes of land for 
housing purposes, those houses should be freehold 
and not leasehold properties. 

CS23 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 21st March 2019.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS24 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.19 TO 
31.8.19

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of health and safety management 
within the Authority from 1 April 2019 to 31st August 2019.

Officers commented that the report highlighted the 
national and local health and safety information, and 
together with performance and incident trends, these formed 
the basis for the recommended actions for 2019/20. In order 
to be proactive in health and safety management the report 
also indicated the number of completed risk assessments 
and training delivered to staff. 

The report highlighted:

 that the Health and Safety Executive had increased 
Fees for Intervention from £129 to £154 per hour;

 the Health and Safety Executive had released the 
workplace fatal injury statistics for 2018/19 which 
highlighted that 147 employees were killed in their 
workplace and approximately a quarter were over 60 
years of age;

 reportable and significant accidents for Halton were 
currently at a  total of 15 across both directorates plus 
5 near misses. This compared to 44 last year with 5 
near misses;



 schools had 11 physical and 1 social media incidents;
 lone working monitoring system – registered users 

had decreased from the same period last year but 
actual percentage use had risen slightly;

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS25 PROGRESS UPDATES REGARDING THE 
DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME, DISCRETIONARY 
HOUSING PAYMENTS AND UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the delivery of the Discretionary 
Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and 
Universal Credit.

The Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS) was now in 
its seventh year of operation. Over this period the Scheme 
had been developed and amended where necessary by the 
Board. Details of funding and expenditure, including an 
analysis of applications by type and awards granted during 
2018/19, were outlined in the report.  It was noted that the 
DSS made 574 awards during 2018/19 totalling £137,238.

In 2018/19 total grant funding of £536,534 was 
received for Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP). Actual 
expenditure totalled £535,414 representing 1,544 DHP 
awards and gave an under spend of £1,120. This compared 
with 2017/18 where 1,403 awards were made with total 
expenditure of £412,767.

The Board was advised that the increase in the 
number of awards and total expenditure in 2018/19 
compared to the previous year was the result of increasing 
numbers of Halton residents becoming eligible for Universal 
Credit. 

Arising from the discussion, the Board discussed the 
signposting of the DSS and if any of those awarded were 
claimants impacted by Universal Credit. It was noted that 
consideration would be given for future reports to contain 
information on the number of DSS award to those people 
impacted by Universal Credit.

RESOLVED: That the latest position regarding the 
Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing 
Payments and Universal Credit be noted.



CS26 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2019/20

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 2 of 2019/20.

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the  Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones and performance targets, 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational 

Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

Members discussed the following:

 the financial settlement – it was unlikely that this 
would be known before Christmas; and

 the take up of free school meals and the steps taken 
to improve this. Members also welcomed an initiative 
held in the summer holidays to provide children with a 
free lunch.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 2 Performance 
Monitoring reports be received and noted.

CS27 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 



Local Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

CS28 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2019/20

The Board requested further information on:

 the contract recently agreed between Council and the 
Widnes Vikings; and

 the High Court Case.

RESOLVED: That the requests for further information 
be noted and once information was available it would be 
shared with Members.

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.


